

GRANTED

Nos. 99-224, 99-582

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
FEB 3 2000

CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JACK DUCKWORTH, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE PENDLETON
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

ON CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION;
UNITED STATES SENATOR SPENCER ABRAHAM;
UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVE TOM DeLAY;
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
KING & SPALDING
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4706
(202) 737-0500

DANIEL J. POPEO
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

LEE LIBERMAN OTIS
SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE
323 Dirksen Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-6098

February 3, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT AND THE AUTOMATIC STAY	3
A. Congress Enacted the Prison Litigation Reform Act to Restore Control of State Prisons to the States	3
B. The Operation of the PLRA's Remedial Requirements	4
II. SECTION 3626(e) MUST BE READ ACCORDING TO ITS PLAIN MEANING	7
A. The Plain Language of the Auto- matic Stay Makes Clear That It Precludes any Equitable Discretion to Override the Stay	7
B. The Justice Department's Canons of Construction Do Not Justify Ignoring the Plain Language of the Automatic Stay	10
III. THE AUTOMATIC STAY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	13
A. Separation of Powers Principles Do Not Prevent Congress From	

Placing Legislative Limits on the Federal Courts' Equitable Powers	14
B. Nothing in This Court's Precedents Suggests that the Automatic Stay Provision Violates Separation of Powers Principles	16
C. Nothing in the Penumbra of Article III Suggests that the Automatic Stay Provision Violates the Separation of Powers	22
1. The Self-Executing Nature of the Automatic Stay Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers	23
2. Federal Law Features Other Self-Executing Provisions with Far More Demanding Time Limits	25
D. The Automatic Stay Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers Simply Because it Makes it More Difficult for Federal Courts to Supervise State and Local Prisons	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	11
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	12
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	15
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers Int'l Union</i> , 516 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	11
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> , 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>In re Dist. No. 1-Pacific Coast Dist., Marine Engineers' Beneficial Ass'n</i> , 723 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1 st Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18-19
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	14-15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. 518 (1851)	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855)	passim
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	passim
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 119 S. Ct. 936 (1999)	15
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	21

<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	19
<i>SBC Commun., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 154 F.3d 226 (5 th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>System Federation No. 91, Ry. Empl. Dept. v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	19
<i>Toledo, P. & W. R.R. v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen, Enterprise Lodge No. 27</i> , 132 F.2d 265 (7 th Cir. 1942)	26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	11
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	10
<i>Walberg v. Israel</i> , 766 F.2d 1071 (7 th Cir.)	16

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1)	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)	5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(1)	6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2)	6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2)(A)(i)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(3)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(4)	6
28 U.S.C. § 455	15
29 U.S.C. § 107	25-26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)	25-26, 28
Pub. L. No. 96-458, 94 Stat. 2035 (1980)	15
Pub. L. No. 104-104, Tit. VI, § 601(a), 110 Stat. 143 (1996)	20, 23
Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 802(b)(3), 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	1
U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 8 cl. 9	15
U.S. Constitution, Article III	<i>passim</i>

Other Materials:

WARREN, THE SUPREME COURT IN UNITED STATES HISTORY (1926)	18
<i>Prison Reform: Enhancing the Effectiveness of Incarceration: Hearing on S. 3, S. 38, S. 400, S. 866, S. 930, and H.R. 667 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.</i> , 104th Cong. (July 27, 1995)	3-4
THE FEDERALIST (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	14
